with their TCOLE proficiency certification.  They will not receive any additional 

compensation such as longevity and education incentive pay.  They will not be eligible for 

pay step increases nor be eligible for promotions. 

(b) Part-time officers may work no more than nine hundred and ninety-nine (999) 

hours per calendar year.   

Section 4. Outside Law Enforcement Employment. 

Part-time officers of the SAPD may be assigned to off-duty law enforcement employment 

at the Chief’s discretion. 

Section 5. Application Process and Requirements. 

(a) Applications for part-time employment as police officers will be submitted to the

[...]

administrative or judicial body if this method of suspension is chosen and the officer must 

sign a waiver of appeal.  

(b) Suspensions that may be appealed. The officer may appeal the suspension to 

the Civil Service Commission or a Hearing Examiner as provided in TLGC, section 143.057.  

Section 4. Suspensions of One Hundred Twenty-One (121) to Seven Hundred 

Twenty (720) Hours  

(a)  Mutually Agreed. Either the Department Head or the officer facing discipline 
may offer to impose or accept a suspension without pay for a period from one hundred 
twenty-one (121) to seven hundred twenty (720) hours. If the officer accepts the mutually 
agreed suspension, there shall be no right to appeal the suspension nor right to bring a 
contract dispute under Article XI regarding the suspension to any administrative or